HLS 18RS-1310 ORIGINAL

2018 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 12

BY REPRESENTATIVES MAGEE, AMEDEE, AND ZERINGUE

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Leadership Terrebonne and welcomes the 2018 class to the state capitol

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Leadership Terrebonne for its efforts toward improving the quality of life for
3	citizens in Terrebonne Parish and to welcome the 2018 class to the state capitol.
4	WHEREAS, Leadership Terrebonne was organized as a result of a needs assessment
5	commissioned by the Terrebonne Economic Development District Commission in the early
6	1990s; its first class graduated from the program in 1993; and
7	WHEREAS, approximately thirty individuals in Terrebonne Parish are selected to
8	participate in each ten-month class; the curriculum of Leadership Terrebonne is crafted to
9	expand the knowledge of its participants in the areas of diversity, education, government,
10	health care, economic development, community concerns, and the environment; and
11	WHEREAS, more than seven hundred Terrebonne parishioners have graduated from
12	Leadership Terrebonne in its twenty-six year history; both the parish and the state are
13	beneficiaries of the leadership skills alumni of Leadership Terrebonne gained through the
14	program, and many of its graduates have served and continue to serve in key positions in
15	their fields; and
16	WHEREAS, Leadership Terrebonne exists to empower the citizens of Terrebonne
17	Parish to improve their communities, unite for change, overcome obstacles, create new
18	opportunities, and provide for a better future for the parish; and
19	WHEREAS, it is fitting to herald the good work of nonprofit community
20	organizations like Leadership Terrebonne on the visit of its 2018 class to the state capitol.

HLS 18RS-1310 ORIGINAL HR NO. 12

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Leadership Terrebonne for faithfully
continuing its mission of encouraging leadership in Terrebonne Parish; does hereby express
the gratitude of the state to Leadership Terrebonne for its role in improving the quality of
life for Terrebonne Parish citizens; and does hereby offer hearty greetings and salutations
to the members of the 2018 class upon their visit to the state capitol on March 21, 2018.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

## **DIGEST**

8

to Leadership Terrebonne.

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 12 Original 2018 Regular Session Magee

Commends Leadership Terrebonne and welcomes program participants to the state capitol.